

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**Bria Bennett, et al.,**

**Relators,**

**v.**

**Ohio Redistricting Commission, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

**Case No. 2021-1198**

Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio  
Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(A)

[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S.  
Ct. Prac. R. 14.03]

---

RELATORS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Abha Khanna (PHV 2189-2021)  
Ben Stafford (PHV 25433-2021)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
akhanna@elias.law  
bstafford@elias.law  
T: (206) 656-0176  
F: (206) 656-0180

Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV 25401-2021)  
Spencer W. Klein (PHV 25432-2021)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G St NE, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
jjasrasaria@elias.law  
sklein@elias.law  
T: (202) 968-4490  
F: (202) 968-4498

Donald J. McTigue\* (Ohio Bar No. 0022849)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Derek S. Clinger (Ohio Bar No. 0092075)  
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC  
545 East Town Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com  
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com  
T: (614) 263-7000  
F: (614) 368-6961

Dave Yost  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)  
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)  
30 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-2872  
Fax: (614) 728-7592  
bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov  
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Governor Mike DeWine,*  
*Secretary of State Frank LaRose, and*  
*Auditor Keith Faber*

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)  
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)  
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957  
T: (513) 381-2838  
dornette@taftlaw.com  
bryan@taftlaw.com  
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)  
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)  
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)  
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)

*Counsel for Relators  
Bria Bennett et al.*

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP  
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612  
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com  
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com  
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com  
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com  
T: (919) 329-3812

*Counsel for Respondents  
Senate President Matt Huffman and  
House Speaker Robert Cupp*

John Gilligan (Ohio Bar No. 0024542)  
Diane Menashe (Ohio Bar No. 0070305)  
ICE MILLER LLP  
250 West Street, Suite 700  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
John.Gilligan@icemiller.com  
Diane.Menashe@icemiller.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Senator Vernon Sykes and

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Proposition of Law 1: This Court has authority to invalidate the 2021 Plan and order a remedy.....	4
B. Proposition of Law 2: Section 8(C)(1) sets no limit on this Court’s authority. ....	5
1. By its plain text, Section 8(C)(1) simply delineates the default length of time that a simple majority plan is effective.....	6
2. Even if the plain text of Section 8(C)(1) were ambiguous, all factors weigh against an alternative reading. ....	7
a. Relators’ reading of Section 8(C)(1) avoids absurd consequences. ....	8
b. Relators’ reading of Section 8(C)(1) gives meaning to all of Article XI’s provisions.....	10
c. Relators’ reading of Section 8(C)(1) avoids serious constitutional problems.....	11
d. The history of Article XI’s adoption confirms Relators’ reading of Section 8(C)(1).....	13
C. Proposition of Law 3: Under a hyper-technical reading of Article XI, Section 8(C)(1) would not even apply to this case because the 2021 Plan was adopted after September 15, 2021. ....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baltimore Ravens, Inc. v. Self-Insuring Emp. Evaluation Bd.</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 449, 764 N.E.2d 418 (2002).....	8
<i>Bartlett v. State</i> , Ohio St. 54, 75 N.E. 939 (1905).....	13
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 623, 2020-Ohio-5219, 166 N.E.3d 1167.....	13, 14
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 330, 2019-Ohio-3820, 136 N.E.3d 446.....	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568, 108 S. Ct. 1392, 99 L.Ed.2d 645 (1988).....	12
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373, 53 S.Ct. 620, 77 L.Ed. 1265 (1933).....	12
<i>In re Jud. Campaign Complaint Against Stormer</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 449, 2013-Ohio-4584, 1 N.E.3d 317.....	11, 12
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271, 2279, 150 L. Ed. 2d 347 (2001).....	12
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 130 S.Ct. 827, 175 L.Ed.2d 694 (2010).....	13
<i>Miami Cty. v. Dayton</i> , 92 Ohio St. 215, 110 N.E. 726 (1915).....	11
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 113 S.Ct. 732, 122 L.Ed.2d 1 (1993).....	6
<i>Proctor v. Kardassilaris</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 71, 2007-Ohio-4838, 873 N.E.2d 872.....	6
<i>S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157, 503 N.E.2d 136 (1986).....	12
<i>Smith v. Leis</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 309, 2005-Ohio-5125, 835 N.E.2d 5.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>State v. Black</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 332, 2015-Ohio-513, 30 N.E.3d 918.....	8
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753.....	13
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368.....	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 94, 2018-Ohio-3237, 111 N.E.3d 1146.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Taulbee</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 417, 423 N.E.2d 80 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. McGinty v. Cleveland City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 283, 690 N.E.2d 1273 (1998).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Spencer Twp. Rural School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 367, 116 N.E. 516 (1917).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Celina</i> , 29 Ohio St.2d 109, 279 N.E.2d 866 (1972).....	6
<i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806, 56 N.E.3d 950.....	6
<i>Wilson v. Kasich</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 221, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d 814.....	14, 15
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16.....	12
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 1.....	12
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 2.....	5, 8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 3.....	5, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 4.....	5, 8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 5.....	5, 8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 7.....	5, 8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9.....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

R.C. 1.11.....	12
R.C. 1.47.....	11

**Treatises**

Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	11
